
Meeting Cabinet (Special Meeting)

Date and Time Wednesday, 5th June, 2019 at 9.30 am.

Venue King Charles Hall, Winchester Guildhall

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Membership of Cabinet bodies etc. 
To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the 
making or terminating of such appointments.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 
matters to be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

4.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak during the 
appropriate item (after the Portfolio Holder’s introduction, questions from 
Cabinet Members and public participation).

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

5.  Public Participation 
– to note the names of members of the public wishing to speak on general 
matters affecting the District or on agenda items (in the case of the latter, 
representations will normally be received at the time of the agenda item, after 
the Portfolio Holder’s introduction and any questions from Cabinet Members).

6.  Leader and Portfolio Holders' Announcements 

7.  Declaration of Climate Emergency (Pages 5 - 16)

Key Decision (CAB3171)

8.  Adoption of revised Swanmore Village Design Statement (Pages 17 - 68)

Key Decision (CAB3151)

Lisa Kirkman
Corporate Head of Resources and Monitoring Officer

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

28 May 2019

Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 235, Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

CABINET – Membership 2019/20

Chairperson: Councillor Thompson (Leader with Portfolio for Communications and 
Transformation)
Vice Chairperson: Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader with Portfolio for Finance and 
Risk) 
Councillor Learney - Portfolio for Housing and Asset Management
Councillor Murphy - Portfolio for Environment
Councillor Porter - Portfolio for Built Environment and Wellbeing
Councillor Prince - Portfolio for Sport, Leisure and Communities
Councillor Weir - Portfolio for Local Economy

Quorum = 3 Members

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


Corporate Priorities:
As Cabinet is responsible for most operational decisions of the Council, its work 
embraces virtually all elements of the Council Strategy and Portfolio Plans.

Public Participation
Public Participation is at the Chairman’s discretion.  If your question relates to an 
item on the agenda, you will normally be asked to speak at the time of the relevant 
item.  Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a 
maximum 15 minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  If several people wish 
to speak on the same subject, the Chairman may ask for one person to speak on 
everyone's behalf.  As time is limited, a "first come first served" basis will be 
operated. 

To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to arrive no later than 10 minutes 
before the start of the meeting to register your intention to speak.  Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer in advance for further details.

Disabled Access:
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.

Terms Of Reference

Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees/portfolio-holder-plans
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3171
CABINET

REPORT TITLE: DECLARATION OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY

5 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER : CLLR LYNDA MURPHY 

Contact Officer:  Susan Robbins    Tel No: 01962 848461 Email 
srobbins@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The report recommends the declaration of a Climate Emergency and sets out a 
commitment for making Winchester City Council “carbon neutral” by 2024 and the 
District by 2030.The Appendix to this report is a paper drafted by Cllr Lynda Murphy, 
the Portfolio Holder for the Environment, which sets out the main effects of climate 
change, its effect on natural and human systems and how it can be addressed.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Cabinet 

1. Declare a ‘Climate Emergency’;

2. Commit to an aim of making the activities of Winchester City Council carbon 
neutral by 2024, and the district of Winchester carbon neutral by 2030, taking 
into account both production and consumption emissions (scope 1, 2 and 3 of 
the Greenhouse Gas Protocol).Publish a report within six months setting out 
the immediate actions the Council will take to address this emergency and a 
plan to measure annual district progress towards meeting the 2030 target.

3. Work with partners across the district to deliver this new goal through all 
relevant strategies and plans and drawing on local and global best practice.

4. Support the lobbying of Government in relation to the Climate Emergency and 
providing the additional powers and resources needed to meet the 2030 
ta
[...]
pliance with 
limit values in the Air Quality Directive, was extended for NO2, to January 
2015. A European Supreme Court ruling on the Government’s breach of NO2 
limits required work on a comprehensive plan to meet pollution limits as soon 
as possible. The Department of the Environment, Fisheries and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) submitted an Air Quality Action Plan to the European Commission 
for their assessment at the end of 2015.  In the local context, the City Centre 
has been designated as an Air Quality Management Area and the Council has 
sought to address this by adopting its Air Quality Management Plan, which 
sets out a number of core and complimentary measures designed to improve 
air quality.  The Council also submits to Government an annual screening 
report which includes monitoring at a number of other locations across the 
district.

Page 6



CAB3171

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The Council has recently appointed a Sustainability Officer who wills co-
ordinate work across the Council and with partners working through a project 
team. .  

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Asset Management Strategy, Car Park Major Works programme, City of 
Winchester Movement Strategy and Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan already include a range of measures and plans which will reduce carbon 
emissions over time.  These action plans will  require review in the light of the 
declaration of a Climate Change Emergency 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 The existing Carbon Reduction programme and initiatives have been 
developed with the close support of WinACC.  Declaration of a Climate 
Change Emergency will provide opportunity to further engage partners to 
deliver this ambitious target across the district. It will be necessary to consult 
with a wide range of partners and other agencies in developing plans and 
proposals for meeting the revised targets. 

6.2 There is a live Winchester Friends of the Earth petition asking the Council to 
declare 
[...]
 
galvanise efforts of others

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 Declaring a “Climate Emergency” A Climate Emergency declaration issued 
by a council can be a powerful catalyst for action if paired with a clear action 
plan. Since the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) report in 
October 2018 the Climate Emergency movement has emerged; originating in 
Australia and shifting to the UK in November 2018 when Bristol City Council 
became the first UK local authority to declare a Climate Emergency. Since 
then, over 70 local authorities have passed Climate Emergency declarations. 
and set targets to become carbon neutral. The most commonly set date is 
2030, with others setting targets for dates such as 2028, 2038 and 2050. The 

Page 8



CAB3171

Committee on Climate Change, advisors to the central Government has 
revised the UK’s target to net-zero carbon emissions by 2050.

11.2 There is no single definition of what declaring a climate emergency means. It 
is protocol to declare an emergency “when there is a life-threatening 
situation.”

11.3 Many are defining a “climate emergency” as becoming carbon neutral (given 
the results of the IPCC report) within 12 years to stop global temperatures 
rising above 1.5 degrees Celsius.

11.4 Declarations mean the Council notes that: 

a) Climate change provides significant risk to the Council

b) Climate change provides significant risk to the community and 
biodiversity of the region

11.5 A Climate Emergency declaration and a carbon neutrality target date needs to 
be accompanied by a clear action plan that is supported by and embedded in 
the local authority as a whole.

12 The New Targets

12.1 The report seeks approval to declare a Climate Emergency and set very 
ambitious targets for the activities of the Council to be “Carbon Neutral” by 
2024 and the district by 2030.  It is not possible at this stage to set out how 
those targets could be achieved and a further report on this issue will be 
prepared for consideration in December 2019.  Paragraphs 14 and 15 below 
set out the current position regarding carbon emissions locally and provide a 
clear indication of how challenging the new targets will be.  

12.2 What is clear is that achieving “carbon neutral” targets by 2024 and 2030 will 
be reliant on external factors outside the direct control of the Council, 
including the pace of technological developments and national policy changes 
and a key emphasis of any such target will be the lobbying for national and 
international changes.

13  Defining “Carbon Neutral”

13.1 Firstly it will be important to define the term “carbon neutral;” carbon neutral 
may be achieved through carbon off-setting/trading and purchasing “green 
tariff” electricity.  The Committee on Climate Change (CCC) state that “most 
sectors will need to reduce emissions close to zero without offsetting.”  This 
will dictate the approach adopted in the future and the levels of investment 
required for the different solutions.

13.2 Currently the Council’s approach is not to offset but to reduce consumption 
through for example LED lighting and generation from PV panels.  This 

Page 9



CAB3171

approach may have to be reconsidered to achieve the ambitious targets in the 
report. 

14 The City Council’s current carbon reduction program

14.1 Over the past ten years the Council has reduced its carbon footprint by 31% 
from 5389 tonnes CO2e to 3700 tonnes CO2e (Figure 1). The increase in 
carbon emissions in 2014-2015 can be attributed to the inclusion of the 
sheltered housing schemes within the reporting.

Figure 1. Winchester City Council’s reduction in tonnes CO2e since 2009

14.2 It is anticipated that based on current plans and activities, the Council will 
reduce its emissions by a further 20% based on 2017/2018 figures by 2024

14.3 There are a number of early considerations for the council to consider. These 
are set out below but have not been evaluated for financial viability or 
deliverab
[...]
present the world is on track to overshoot the Paris Agreement’s 1.5°C limit 
before 2050. In order to reduce the chance of runaway global warming and limit the 
effects of climate breakdown, it is imperative that we as a species reduce our CO2eq 
(carbon equivalent) emissions from their current 6.5 tonnes per person per year to 
less than 2 tonnes as soon as possible.

Individuals cannot be expected to make this reduction on their own. Society needs to 
change its laws, taxation, and infrastructure to make low carbon living easier. To 
keep global warming well-below” 2°C will require not only a significant reduction in 
actual emissions but also the large-scale removal of carbon dioxide from the 
atmosphere. Carbon capture technology does exist but financial incentives for 
developing and enlarging it to the necessary scale are currently weak.

Carbon emissions result from both production and consumption. Winchester City 
Council has already made some positive progress, but this is not enough. More can 
and must be done. The Independent Panel on Climate Change in its Oct. 2018 
report was very clear that action from all parts of society is necessary and local 
government has a responsibility to lead the way.

Councils around the world are responding by declaring a ‘Climate Emergency’ and 
taking action to address this emergency. All levels of government (national, regional 
and local) have a duty to limit the negative impacts of climate breakdown. Local 
councils that recognise this should not wait for their national governments to change 
their policies.

The consequences of global temperature rising above 1.5°C are so severe that 
preventing this from happening must be humanity’s number one priority. Bold local 
climate action can deliver economic and social benefits in terms of new green jobs, 
economic savings and market opportunities. It can also improve well-being for 
Winchester District’s residents – for example through reducing fuel poverty and 
energy bills, encouraging healthy, active travel and improving green spaces and 
access to nature.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3151
CABINET

REPORT TITLE: ADOPTION OF SWANMORE VILLAGE DESIGN STATEMENT

5 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: BUILT ENVIRONMENT AND WELLBEING

Contact Officer:  Joan Ashton    Tel No: 01962 848442 

Email Jashton@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S):  CENTRAL MEON VALLEY

PURPOSE

Village Design Statements are produced by local communities and provide guidance 
for the design of new developments within the local area. In order for these 
documents to carry weight in the planning decision-making process they need to be 
adopted by the City Council as ‘Supplementary Planning Documents’ (SPD).

Across the Winchester district there are over 25 parishes/communities with adopted 
village/neighbourhood or local design statements, many of which were adopted 
sometime ago. A handful of communities have undertaken an update of their design 
statements and this is to be welcomed, as this will provide more up to date guidance 
when determining planning applications. 

A draft version of the Swanmore Village Design Statement (VDS) was published for 
public consultation on 21 February 2019 for 6 weeks.  This report summarises the 
comments received following consultation on the draft version of the VDS and 
recommends adoption of the document, subject to a number of changes in response 
to comments received. These changes are outlined in the schedule of comments 
and recommended responses in Appendix 1 and illustrated in the post-consultation 
version presented in Appendix 2.  The report also seeks the revocation of the 
previous Swanmore VDS that dates from 2001.

The Swanmore VDS will cover the whole area of the Swanmore Parish, but the City 
Council can only adopt the VDS as SPD insofar as the part of Swanmore Parish that 
lies within the area of Winchester City Council for planning purposes. South Downs 
National Park Authority will also be required to adopt the document to cover the part 
of the parish within the National Park. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



CAB3151

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Design Guidelines/Policies in the Village Design Statement for 
Swanmore,  as set out in Appendix 2 of this report, be adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document, for that part of the parish within 
Winchester District.

2. That the 2001 Swanmore VDS be revoked as SPD following the adoption of 
the 2019 SPD.

3. That the Strategic Planning Manager is granted delegated authority to make 
minor factual corrections and editing, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Built Environment and Wellbeing, to finalise the Design Guidelines/Policies 
in the Village Design Statement for Swanmore, prior to  publication on the 
Council website.

Page 18



CAB3151

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 Village Design Statements (VDS) outline the local community’s aspirations for 
good quality and locally responsive design within their areas.  The Swanmore 
VDS therefore supports the outcome of ’Improving the Quality of the District’s 
Environment’ and particularly the principle to ‘Protect, enhance and respect 
the District’s rich heritage and landscape while allowing appropriate 
development to take place’.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 Work on the document to date – including the public consultation – has been 
undertaken using existing staff resources, funded from the operational budget.  

2.2 The City Council’s Community Planning Budget is available for the purposes 
of community planning, which would include the preparation and publication of 
a VDS.  The limit of the budget is £500.  Swanmore Parish Council has been 
made aware of the existence of this fund, but has not made an application to 
date. It would be open to the Parish Council to apply for up to £500 from the 
Community Planning Budget to assist with the costs of publication.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The statutory procedures for the production, consultation on and adoption of a 
Supplementary Planning Document (“SPD”) are set out in Regulations 11 to 
16 of the Town and Country (Local Plan) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) (“2012 Planning Regulations”).  

3.2 A Supplementary Planning Document builds upon policies in the Local Plan to 
provide more detailed advice and guidance on and without introducing new 
policies. An SPD is a material planning consideration in decision making.

3.3 Formal statutory consultation on the Design Guidelines/Policies in the Village 
Design Statement for Swanmore has been correctly consulted undertaken by 
Council officers with initial consultation by Swanmore Parish Council with 
input from officers from the City Council. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Swanmore VDS has been produced by the local community with 
assistance from officers from the City Council.  There are no additional 
workforce requirements although officers will continue to assist with the 
finalisation of the VDS prior to publication.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None 

Page 19



CAB3151

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 The VDS has been produced by, and in consultation with, the local community 
and officers from WCC and the SDNP.  Swanmore Parish Council carried out 
the initial consultation with local residents as part of the development of the 
draft VDS and the details of this are included in Appendix D of the VDS.

6.2 Following further development of the draft, a Portfolio Holder Decision Notice 
(PHD848 refers) was prepared to authorise publication of the draft VDS for 
public and stakeholder consultation.  All members, Ward Members and the 
Portfolio Holder for Built Environment were therefore consulted as part of that 
process.

6.3 The draft VDS was subject to statutory consultation between 21st February 
and 5th April 2019 via the Citizenspace online consultation portal.   The 
consultation included statutory consultees and those on t
[...]
es the preparation process 
and consultation undertaken including the comments received and proposes 
modifications to the draft VDS to reflect these. It is recommended that the 
amended document is adopted by the Council as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

Background

11.5 With the adoption of Local Plan Parts 1 and 2, Swanmore Parish Council was 
keen to update the existing VDS, which was originally adopted in April 2001.  
Following consultation with local residents a draft revised VDS was prepared 
and the public consultation was carried out between February and April of 
2019.  The 2001 SPD will be revoked on the adoption of the revised SPD by 
the City Council.

11.6 It should be noted that a large part of Swanmore Parish lies within the South 
Downs National Park and it is intended that the VDS will apply throughout the 
whole of the Parish.  As WCC can only adopt the VDS for planning purposes 
within the area of its planning jurisdiction (ie that part of the Parish outside of 
the SDNP) the National Park will need to carry out their own adoption 
procedure for their part of Swanmore Parish.  To this end, SDNPA have 
recently conducted their own public consultation in respect of the revised 
Swanmore VDS (see para 11.15 below) 

11.7 The new Swanmore VDS refers to the Winchester Local Plan Parts 1 and 2 
as well as the emerging SDNP Local Plan and WCC’s adopted High Quality 
Places SPD.

Summary of Representations Received and Changes Proposed

11.8 12 responses were received in total to WCC’s public consultation on the 
Swanmore VDS, together with an additional 2 replies requesting notification 
when the SPD is adopted.  6 of the responses were from the statutory 
consultees – Highways England, National Air Traffic Services, Southern 
Water, Equality and Human Rights Commission [EHRC], Natural England and 
Tichborne Parish Council).  These were generally no comment, with the 
exception of Natural England (see para 11.10).  There were also 6 comments 
fr

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (SPECIAL MEETING)

Wednesday, 5 June 2019

Attendance:

Councillor Thompson (Chair)  Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communications and Transformation

Councillor Cutler (Vice-Chair)  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Risk

Councillor Learney  Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 
Management

Councillor Murphy  Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Porter  Cabinet Member for Built Environment and 

Wellbeing
Councillor Prince  Cabinet Member for Sport, Leisure and 

Communities
Councillor Weir  Cabinet Member for Local Economy

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Brook, Horrill and Pearson

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Achwal, Bell and Williams 

1.   MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC. 

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed Cabinet regarding the 
proposed appointments to outside bodies and put forward the following 
nominees from the Conservative group:

 Carroll Centre Board of Trustees – Councillor Scott (as existing 
representative and a Ward Member);

 Hampshire Cultural Trust – Councillor Pearson
 Winchester Housing Trust – Councillor Horrill

The Leader thanked Councillor Horrill for these nominations which would be 
considered alongside nominations from the Liberal Democrat group in making 
the appointments. 

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above.

RESOLVED:

1. That the following Councillors be confirmed as Chairs of the 
Fora as set out below:



2

a) Kings Barton Forum – Councillor Rutter;
b) West of Waterlooville Forum – Councillor Clear;
c) North Whiteley Development Forum – Councillor Achwal. 

2. That the following appointments to outside bodies be made: 
a) The Carroll Centre Board of Trustees – Councillor Scott (Observer) 
and Councillor Tod (deputy), both until May 2022;
b) Hampshire Cultural Trust – Councillor Evans (Observer) until May 
2020.  
NB former Councillor Mike Southgate to remain as Trustee until 
September 2022.
c) Winchester Housing Trust – Councillor Rutter (Director) and 
Councillor Horrill (Observer) until May 2020.

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Weir declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect 
Report CAB3171 as she was a trustee of WinACC.  She remained in the room, 
spoke and voted thereon.

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed Cabinet regarding a 
number of matters raised at the previous Cabinet meeting on 16 May, as 
summarised below:

 She requested further information regarding future proposals for 
consideration of matters relating to the Local Plan, since the decision to 
discontinue the previous Cabinet (Local Plan) Committee.

 She requested confirmation regarding the statement of common ground 
with PUSH, that only the section of the Winchester district within the 
PUSH area would be included, not the whole Winchester district.

Councillor Porter responded that a report on the Swanmore Village Design 
Statement was on the agenda for this meeting and further Local Plan reports 
would be considered at the next Cabinet meeting on 19 June 2019.  Discussions 
were currently underway on how future engagement on Local Plan would be 
undertaken. 

Councillor Cutler advised that he had attended the PUSH Committee the 
previous evening and confirmed that only the section of the Winchester district 
within the PUSH area would be included in the statement of common ground.

4.   LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements made.

5.   DECLARATION OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
(CAB3171)

The Leader welcomed to the meeting approximately 30 members of the public 
and/or members of various interest groups.  She emphasised that Cabinet had 



3

requested that the report on the declaration of climate emergency be brought 
forward as soon as possible and this special meeting of Cabinet had therefore 
be called.  The Leader said it was her view that it was important that the Council 
took a lead on carbon reduction for the district and worked with others to 
generate new ideas and initiatives. 

As Portfolio Holder and author of the report at Appendix to CAB3171, Councillor 
Murphy introduced the item and emphasised that it was essential that the 
Council put environmental considerations at the centre of all its work and 
services.  

Five members of the public/representatives of interest groups spoke during 
public participation as summarised below.

Jock Macdonald (Chair of WinACC) congratulated the Council on taking a lead in 
declaring a climate emergency and emphasised that the issue was too important 
to become a matter for political disagreement.  WInACC was a non-political 
group which campaigned based on scientific findings.  It was important to 
encourage businesses and others to take the necessary steps to cut carbon 
emissions and/or create their own energy.  WinACC looked forward to working in 
partnership with the Council on this issue.

Jan Warwick (Hampshire County Councillor) emphasised the importance of the 
issue and highlighted that the proposals must be properly assessed.  Most 
carbon emissions were outside the direct control of the Council and it was 
essential that regard was also had to protecting the local economy in agreeing 
any policy changes (for example, by working with Winchester BID).  With regard 
to specific proposals, she suggested that the Council should focus on 
maintaining forests and woodlands (including those neighbouring the district 
which were currently subject to development proposal through the Eastleigh 
Local Plan) and seek to capture carbon emissions from the former landfill site at 
Funtley.

Katherine Howlett Davies (Extinction Rebellion) welcomed the report as an 
important first step and emphasised that it was essential that an action plan be 
agreed following a comprehensive analysis of carbon emissions across the 
district.  She highlighted that there were a number of measures that could be 
achieved relatively quickly and at a low cost.  She suggested that the Council 
work with partnership organisations, such as WinACC and Extinction Rebellion.  
In addition, she suggested a Citizens’ Assembly should be established.  

Ian Tait also welcomed the report and emphasised that it would require political 
leadership to ensure proposals were turned into actions.  For example, a 
decision could be taken to stop installing gas boilers in the Council’s housing 
stock and more wind turbines could be permitted across the district.  However, 
both measures had proved to be unpopular with some residents in the past.  The 
Council could also consider introducing Sunday parking charges and could then 
use the additional revenue to subsidise bus services.  

Chris Gillham (Winchester Friends of the Earth) stated that a live Winchester 
Friends of the Earth petition asking the Council to declare a climate emergency 



4

now had over 500 signatories.  Whilst welcoming the report, he highlighted a 
number of requests outlined in the petition which had been omitted, namely:

 The establishment of a Citizens’ Assembly, to include residents from 
across the political spectrum (and none) in addition to under 18 year olds.

 The Council should undertake to end investment in carbon fuels.
 An ethical procurement framework should be established.

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Pearson, Brook and Horrill addressed 
Cabinet as summarised below.

Councillor Pearson expressed some concern about the lack of clear measures to 
tackle the climate emergency, such as an action plan or the required resources.  
He also highlighted the measures that were already in place such as the Air 
Quality Action Plan, solar panels and parking policies to encourage Park and 
Ride use.  He suggested a number of other initiatives that could be considered, 
including: investing in solar panels on Council assets; encouraging taxis to 
convert to electric; reducing business parking in the city centre; moving the 
coach park and using carbon off-setting.  He queried whether the Cabinet had a 
clear understanding of the commitment being undertaken.

Councillor Brooks stated that in her capacity as Chair of Scrutiny Committee, she 
had been happy to agree to this report being considered at this special meeting 
of Cabinet as the required 28 days notice had not been given..  However, she 
believed it should have been declared alongside a clear action plan, in order to 
best harness support and motivate people to take action.  She believed that the 
deadline of 2024 for the Council to be carbon neutral was arbitrary and without 
clear evidence of achievability.  She also highlighted the importance of the new 
administration’s proposals regarding the new leisure centre, response to the 
Eastleigh Local Plan and waste collection services as all key elements in tackling 
carbon emissions.

Councillor Horrill emphasised that the Council should be positive about 
achievements in carbon reduction over recent years.  Agreeing a clear action 
plan was key to success and this should involve councillors from both political 
parties. The plan should include specific objectives, reference clear data and 
understand the resources required to deliver.

The Leader thanked all those who spoke for their contributions and suggestions.

Councillor Murphy confirmed that consultation would be carried out and would 
involve Councillors from both political groups.  Further consideration would be 
given to the suggestion to establish a Citizens’ Assembly.  She welcomed the 
offers of partnership working and emphasised that the Council would require 
assistance from partners in producing the action plan.

With regard to comments regarding economic impact, Councillor Weir confirmed 
this would be given careful consideration, being mindful that a growing and 
buoyant economy was not necessarily conducive to reducing carbon emissions.



5

In response to comments made by Councillors, Cabinet highlighted that  it was 
reviewing development of  the new Leisure Centre and waste collection contract 
to ensure climate matters were fully taken into account.  In addition, declaring 
the climate emergency as soon as possible gave a clear indication that Council 
must take account of this declaration in all future decisions.

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That a ‘Climate Emergency’ be declared.

2. That Cabinet commit to an aim of making the activities of 
Winchester City Council carbon neutral by 2024, and the district of 
Winchester carbon neutral by 2030, taking into account both production 
and consumption emissions (scope 1, 2 and 3 of the Greenhouse Gas 
Protocol).  A report to be published within six months setting out the 
immediate actions the Council will take to address this emergency and a 
plan to measure annual district progress towards meeting the 2030 target.

3. That Cabinet will work with partners across the district to 
deliver this new goal through all relevant strategies and plans and drawing 
on local and global best practice.

4. That Cabinet will support the lobbying of the  Government in 
relation to the Climate Emergency and providing the additional powers 
and resources needed to meet the 2030 target.

6.   ADOPTION OF REVISED SWANMORE VILLAGE DESIGN STATEMENT 
(CAB3151)

Councillor Porter introduced the report and highlighted that part of Swanmore 
Parish covered by the VDS was within the South Downs National Park and as 
such, the National Park Authority would also be required to adopt the document.

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Pearson spoke in support of the report 
and emphasised that it would provide a useful guide for any proposed future 
development within the parish.  He thanked the Parish Council for their work in 
producing the revised VDS.

In response to questions, it was confirmed that the officer team had been 
involved at various stages in assisting the Parish Council in preparing the VDS.  
The importance of local communities contacting the Council for advice at an 
early stage in the local design statements development process was highlighted 
and attention was drawn to guidance on Local Design Statements which was 
available on the Council’s website.  Councillor Porter requested that this 
guidance be reviewed to ensure it took account of the recommendations agreed 
under CAB3171 above.  To enable this, Cabinet agreed to an additional fourth 
recommendation as set out below.



6

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Design Guidelines/Policies in the Village Design 
Statement for Swanmore,  as set out in Appendix 2 of Report CAB3151, 
be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document, for that part of the 
parish within Winchester District.

 
2. That the 2001 Swanmore VDS be revoked as SPD following 

the adoption of the 2019 SPD.
 

3. That the Strategic Planning Manager be granted delegated 
authority to make minor factual corrections and editing, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Built Environment and Wellbeing, to finalise 
the Design Guidelines/Policies in the Village Design Statement for 
Swanmore, prior to  publication on the Council website.

 
4. That the guidance for local communities to support them to 

undertake a Design Statement be reviewed to ensure best practice advice 
with respect to sustainability.

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and concluded at 10.35am

Chairman


